

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PGA TOUR, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CASEY MARTIN

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JAMES J. RAGGIO
*General Counsel
Architectural And
Transportation Barriers
Compliance Board
Washington, D.C. 20415*

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument	
I. The golf courses on which petitioner conducts its competitions are public accommodations subject to Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act	5
A. Petitioner’s golf course operations fall squarely within the language of Title III	5
B. The legislative history of the Disabilities Act supports its application to the playing field for competitive athletics	7
C. The administrative interpretation, implementation, and enforcement of the Disabilities Act reinforce the Act’s coverage of competitive athletics	9
D. Analogous civil rights legislation applies to competitive athletics	12
E. Petitioner’s objections to coverage are unavailing	14
II. There is no reason to disturb the lower courts’ factual determination that permitting respondent to use a golf cart will not fundamentally alter petitioner’s competitions	24
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Little League Baseball</i> , 794 F. Supp. 342 (D. Ariz. 1992)	12
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 2000)	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	12, 14
<i>Butler v. NCAA</i> , No. C96-1656L, 1996 WL 1058233 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 1996)	12
<i>Cavallaro by Cavallaro v. Ambach</i> , 575 F. Supp. 171 (W.D.N.Y. 1983)	14
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	19
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	13, 22
<i>Evans v. Laurel Links, Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 474 (E.D. Va. 1966)	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000)	22
<i>Ganden v. NCAA</i> , No. 96-C-6953, 1996 WL 680000 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 1996)	12
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Ray-O-Vac Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 275 (1944)	30
<i>Grube v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 418 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	14
<i>Independent Living Res. v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997)	15
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Kampmeier v. Nyquist</i> , 553 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1977)	14
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Menkowitz v. Pottstown Memorial Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998)	15, 18
<i>Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	20
<i>O'Connor v. Davis</i> , 126 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1114 (1998)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corretions v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	7, 17
<i>Poole v. South Plainfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 948 (D.N.J. 1980)	14
<i>Pottgen v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	16
<i>Shultz v. Hemet Youth Pony League</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1222 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	12
<i>Tatum v. NCAA</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	22
<i>United States v. Slidell Youth Football Ass'n</i> , 387 F. Supp. 474 (E.D. La. 1974)	13
<i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 579 (1999)	12, 24
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1012 (1993)	13
<i>Wesley v. City of Savannah</i> , 294 F. Supp. 698 (S.D. Ga. 1969)	13
Statutes and regulations:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	6
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(8)	6
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9)	7
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	1, 6, 17
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. 12111(5)(A)	18
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165	17, 18

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12181(6)	6
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)	23
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(C)	2, 6, 23
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(D)	2, 6, 23
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(F)	23
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(G)	23
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(J)	23
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(K)	23
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(L)	2, 6
42 U.S.C. 12182(a)	1, 5-6, 15, 22
42 U.S.C. 1282(b)(1)(A)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(i)	21
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii)	21
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(iii)	21
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(iv)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)	22
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	2
42 U.S.C. 12186(b)	1
42 U.S.C. 12186(c)	10, 11
42 U.S.C. 12187	2, 15, 24
42 U.S.C. 12188(b)	1, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. 12189	24
42 U.S.C. 12204(a)	11
42 U.S.C. 12204(b)	10
42 U.S.C. 12206(c)(2)(C)	9
42 U.S.C. 12206(c)(3)	9
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 2000a	
<i>et seq.</i>	12, 13
42 U.S.C. 2000a(a)	12
42 U.S.C. 2000a(b)	13
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Tit. V, § 502(a), 29 U.S.C.	
792(a) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	10

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 35.130(b)(5)	18
Pt. 36	1
Section 36.309(b)(3)	24
App. A	10, 14
App. B	6, 10, 16, 21, 24
34 C.F.R. (1989):	
Section 104.37(c)	14
Section 104.47(a)	14
36 C.F.R. 1190.31(s)(3) (1989)	11
Miscellaneous:	
Jim Abbott, “It’s Easy to Accommodate,” <i>Golf</i> <i>World</i> , Feb. 20, 1998	25-26
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	20
135 Cong. Rec. 19,835-19,836 (1989)	18
136 Cong. Rec.:	
p. 11,437	8
p. 11,453	8
p. 17,373	8, 9
p. E1915 (daily ed. June 13, 1990)	9
pp. E1915-E1916 (daily ed. June 13, 1990)	9
Consent Decree Between the United States and the NCAA, Civil No. 98-1290 (D.D.C. May 27, 1998)	11
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Accessible Stadiums</i> (1996)	10
Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Americans With Disabilities</i> <i>Act</i> :	
<i>Title II Technical Assistance Manual</i> (Nov. 1993)	18
<i>Title III Technical Assistance Manual</i> (Nov. 1993)	6, 18
59 Fed. Reg. 48,542 (1994)	12
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
p. 37,326	11
p. 37,336	11
p. 37,343	11
p. 37,350	11
65 Fed. Reg. 45,331 (2000)	11

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 596, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	9, 21, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Deval Patrick, Asst. Attorney General, to Allan Selig, Acting Commissioner of Major League Baseball (Oct. 22, 1996)	11
Recreation Access Advisory Comm., <i>Recommendations for Accessibility Guidelines: Recreational Facilities and Outdoor Developed Areas</i> (July 1994)	11
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	7, 13, 18, 19, 22
Settlement Agreement Between the United States and the Southeastern Conference (Dep't of Justice Complaint No. 202-35-103) (1999)	11
Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Comm. Print 1990)	8
Three Settlement Agreements Between the United States and the Atlanta Committee for the Olympic Games, et al. Concerning the Olympic Stadium, the Olympic Aquatic Center, and the Olympic Tennis Center (1996)	11
United States Golf Association, "A Modification of the Rules of Golf for Golfers with Disabilities" (1997)	26
United States Golf Association, <i>Rules of Golf</i> (1997)	26, 28
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1986)	15
